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December 8, 2014 

Lon Mikkelson 
All Aina Services 
P. O. Box 291 
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Dear Ms. Mikkelson: 

SUBJECT: Application: 
Applicant: 
Owners: 
Request: 

TMK: 

County of Hawai'i 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Variance VAR-14-000239 
LORI MIKKELSON/ALL AI:-.IA SERVICES 
LLOYD CABRAL 

Duane Kanuha 
{ltree/or 

Hobby Command 
lieplllY lilrn'lOf 
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1 n 1 Pilll:lhi 'itreel. ~ulte J 

I lIlo. Ila"<II"i 96720 
I'hone ISOl!) 961·IQgg 

I:a~ (!lOll) 961-11742 

Variance from Chapter 25, Zoning, Article 5, Division I, 
Section 25-5-7, Minimum Yards; Article 4, Division 4 Section 
25-4-44(a), Permitted Projections into yards and Open Space 
Requirements (Encroachment into Front (Northeast) Yard 
Setback) 
2-5-014:003 (Lot 68-Al 

The Planning Director certifies the approval of Variance 14-000239, subject to conditions. The 
variance will allow a section of the single-family dwelling to remain with a front (northeast) yard 
setback of 25.9 feet to 29.1 feet and associated roof eave with 22.5 feet to 23.3 feet front 
(northeast) yard open space. These exemptions are in lieu of the required minimum 3D-foot front 
yard setback (20 foot-front yard setback + 10-foot road widening) with associated 24-foot front 
yard open space. This variance is from the subject property's minimum front yard setback and 
open space, as required by the Hawaii County Code, Chapter 25, Zoning, Section 25-5-7, 
Minimum yards and 25-4-44(a), Permitted projections intu yards and Open space requirement. 

BACKGROUND A'ID FINDINGS 

1. Location. The subject property contains approximately 11,048 square feet and is located in 
the Charles Chongman Subdivision, situated in Kaumana, District of South Hilo, Hawai'l. 
The subject property street address is 33 Chong Street. 
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2. County Zoning. Single-Family Rcsidential- 10,000 sq. ft. (RS-IO). 

3. State Land Usc Designation. Urhan. 

4. Setback Requirements. 20-feet for tront; J()-feet for sides. (Section 25-4-42 Comer 
building sites. (a) On any comer building site, the interior lines shall be side lot lines and all 
rear yard regulations shall be inapplicable.) 

5. Variance Application. The applicant, All Aina Services, submitted the variance application, 
attachments, tiling tee, and associated materials on September 26, 2014. The variance 
application's site plan map is drawn to scale and was prepared by Paul H. Murray L.P.LS. 
(Paul H. Murray and Associates, LLC) and denotes the existmg single-family dwelling into 
the front (North) yard setback. 

The owner/applicant submitted the variance application to address or resolve the 
en(;roachment of the single-family dwelling into the 30-foot tront (north) yard setback (20-
foot front yard setback + 10-foot road widening), with associated 24-1'oot tront yard open 
space as required by the Zoning Code. 

The survey map shows that portions of the single-family dwelling encroaches 0.9 feet (10.8 
inches) to 4.1 feet into the 3D-foot rront (northeast) yard setback and associatcd roof eave 
encroaching 4.2 feet to 7.5 teet into the tront yard open spacc. It also shows that portion of 
the rock wall/wooden fences encroaches onto Chong Street. 

The current owner purchased the dwelling from the previous owner who completed the 
building pennit. 

6. County Building Records. Hawai'i County Real Property Tax Office records indicate that a 
building penn it (00 14~D) was issued on October 31. 2000, to the subject property for the 
constmction of a single-family dwelling, consisting of 3 bedrooms, 3 baths, living room, 
kitchen and dining area. 

7. Agency Comments and Requirements. 

a. The State Department of Health (DOH) memorandum dated October 28, 2014. 
(Refer to attached DOH memorandum) 

b. Thc Department of Public Works Building Division's email dated October 20, 2014. 
(Refer to atta(;hed DPW e-mail) 

8. Public ~otice. The applicant filed a transmittal letter with copy of the notices sent to 
surrounding property owners via USPS. According to USPS certiticate of mailing rcceipts 
and aftixed postal receipts, the first and se(;ond notices were mailed on Septemher 15, 2014 
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and October 14, 2014, respectively. I\oticc of this application was published in the Hawaii 
Tribune Herald and West Hawaii Today on October 15, 2014. 

9 Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. None 

GROUNDS FOR APPROVING VARIANCE 

Special and Unusual Circumstances 

(a) There are .\pecial or unwlUal circumstances applying to the subject real property which 
exist either to a degree which deprive.\' the owner or applicant of:mbstantial property rights 
that would otherwise be available, or to a degree which obviou.\·/y interfere.\· with the be.'"t 
w,"e or manner of development of the property. 

The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons: 

The owner/applicant submitted the variance application to address or resolve the encroachment 
of the single-family dwelling into the 30-toot front (north) yard setback (20 toot front yard 
setback + 10 ti:)()t road widening), with associated 24-t(lOt front yard open space, as required by 
the Zoning Code. 

The survey map prepared by Paul H. Murray, L.P.L.S., shows that the existing singie.family 
dwelling encroaches 0.9 feet (10.8 inches) to 4.1 ieet into the 30-foot front (northeast) yard 
setback and associated roof eave encroaching 4.2 feet to 7.5 fcct into the front yard open space. 

There is a lo-ti:)()t future road widening along Chong Street which will essentially reduce the 
property's usable area from 11,048 square feet to approximately 9,801 square feet. With the 
reduction in land area below 10,000 square feet, a 15~ti:)Ot front yard setback and associated 10-
foot front yard open space requirement would be appropriate. It should be noted that if the 
setback requirements were based on the land area being less than 10,000 square fCet, the existing 
single-family dwelling would meet today's front yard setback and front yard open space 
requirements of the zoning code. However, because the future road widening has not been 
implemented, the 30-foot (20 foot front yard setback I 10 foot road widening) and associated 24-
foot front yard open space requirements are still applicable. 

With the 10-f(JOt future road widening reduclI1g the usable area of the subject property. 
provisions of Section 25-2-51. Grounds for Variances, would apply in its entirety, taklllg into 
consideration the very special and unusual nature created by the future road widening. 

Therefore, based on the above-mentioned llltonnation, special and unusual circumstances do 
exist to an extent that they deprive the owner of substantial property rights that would otherwise 
be available, or which unreasonably interfere with the best use or manner of development of the 
subject property. 
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Alternatives 

(b) There are no other reafiionable alternative~; that lVould remlve the difficulty. 

The Variance application mccts criterion (b) for the following reasons: 

Altematives available to the current owners to correct and/or address the building encroachments 
constructed into the affected side yard of the subject property include the following actions: 

Remove the building encroachments and/or redesign the as~built, bay window to fit within the 
correct building envelope denoted on the recent survey map as prescribed by the Zoning Code. 
This altemative would he deemed unreasonable, especially when the owners complied with the 
building pennit process and were under the impression that the single~family dwelling was in 
compliancc with all County requirements. Any structural or design correction of the 5inglc­
family dwelling to meet setback requirement would leave unattractive reconstruction scars. 

Because the encroachment is within the front yard setback, to consolidate the subject property 
with the roadway and re~subdivide the property to modify property lines and adjust minimum 
front yard setbacks arc not viable options; there arc no reasonable altemativcs to resolve the 
encroachment issue. 

Intent and Purpose 

(c) The varianL'e is comdstent with the general purpose of the district, the intent and purpose 
of this chapter, and the general plan. and will not be materially detrimental to the puhlic 
welfare or caWie !~uhstantial, adver~'e impact to an area's character or to adj{};ning 
properties. 

The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons: 

The intent and purpose of requiring building setbacks for a lot are to assurc that adequate air 
circulation and exposure to light arc available bctween permitted structure(s)!uses and boundary! 
property lines. 

The encroachment of 0.9 feet (10.8 inches) to 4.1 feet into the 30-foot front (northeast) yard 
setback and associated roof eave encroaching 4.2 feet to 7.5 feet into the front yard open spaee 
still allows for adcquate air circulation as thc affectcd arca lS within the front setback adjaccnt to 
roadv,fay tt·ontage. 

Further, the encroachment into the required setback aren does not encroach into the 10~foot 

future road widening area. 

Based on the foregoing findings and unusual circumstances, the applicant's request for variancc 
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would be consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district and the intents and purposes 
of the Zoning Code, Subdivision Code and the County Gcneral Plan. 

Furthcnnore, the variance request w·ill not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and 
will not cause substantial adverse impact to the area's character and to adjoining propertJes. 

Objections were not received from the adjacent owner, the surrounding property owners or 
general public in response to the I\otification of Surrounding Property Owncrs. As such, it is felt 
that the issuanec of this variance will not depreciate or dctract from the character of the 
immcdiately surrounding properties. 

Based on the above findings, granting of the variance would be consistent with the criteria and 
intent of approving a variance. 

PLANNING DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND VARIANCE CONDITIONS 

Based on the variance application's survey map, the single-family dwelling built upon the 
subject property ("LOT 68-A .') wi1l not meet thc minimum front yard requirements pursuant to 
Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 25, (Zoning Code). 

This variance application is approved subject to the following variance conditions: 

1. The applicant/owner, their assigns or successors shall be responsible for complying with ali 
stated conditions of approval. 

2. The applicant!owner(s), successors or assigns shall indemnify and hold the County of Hawaii 
hannless from and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for the property damage, 
personal injury, or death arising out of any act or omission of the applicants/owners, their 
successors or assIgns, Offil.:l.:fS, employees, contractors, or agents under this variance or 
relating to or connected with the granting of this variance. 

3. This variance docs not apply to the encroachment issue regarding the rock wall/wooden 
fence encroaching onto Chong Street. The encroachment of the rock wall/wooden fence onto 
Chong Street shall be removed within six months from the issuance of this variance, 

4. No permit shall be granted to allow an ohana or fa1111 dwelling upon the subjel.:t property, 
subject to provisions of the Hawai'i County Code. Chapter 25 (Zoning) or State Law. which 
may change tfom time to time. 

5. Should the single-family d\velling on the subject property be destroyed by fire or other 
natural causes, the replacement structure shall l.:omply with the Hawai'i County Code. 
Chapter 25. (Zoning) and be subject to State law and County ordinances and regulatiuns 
pertaining to building construction occupancy. 
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6. Future or new building improvements and pcmlitted uses shall bc subject to State law and 
County ordinances and regulations pertaining to building construction and building 
occupancy. 

Should any of the foregoing variance conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director 
may initiate proceedings to null and void Variance-14-000239. 

Sincerely, 

Planning Director 

LH~:nci 
P:\ Admin Permits Division\Vananccs From ColID2\Zone2\VARI4-000239TMK2-'i-O 14-003Cabral.doc.rtf 

xc: Real Property Tax Office (tWo) 
Gilbert Bailado, GIS 
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NEIL ABERCROMBIE 
COVERNO~ 

MEMORANDIJM 

J-;.~.A.RTAP·~ 

OF HAY.'MI 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

"0 BOX916 
HILO. HAWAII 96721-0916 

PH 3" Ou 

LINDA ROSEN, M.D., M.P_H. 
O'~ECtO" 0> ,<CAI'~ 

DATE: October 2R, 2014 

TO: 

rROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Duane Krumha 
Planning Director, County of Hawaii 

Newton Inouye ~ 
District Environmental HC<llth Program Chief 

Application: 
Applicants: 
Owner: 
Request: 

Vilriance 14-000239 
ALLALNA SERVICESILORI MIKKELSON 
LLOYD CABRAL 
Vamtfice from Ch~pter 25, 7.oning, Article 5, Division 1, 
S~ction 25-57, Minimum Yards; Anic!e 4, DivisIOn 4, 
Section 25-4-44(a), Pennitled Projections into yards and 
Open Space Requirements (Encroachment into the Front 
Nonheast Yard Sctb<lck. 
Tilx Map Kcy: 2-5-014:003; Lot 68-A 

W<lstcwater Branch IS unable to make comments to the proposed project at this lime. Before we 
can offer any comments, the applicant need.~ to address the fol!owing: 

The location of all existing wastewater systems. 

WOkl) VAR 14-0(X)2J~nl 095113 
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V AR 14-000239 - Nakayama, Larry 

VAR 14-000239 

Matsumoto, Joy 

Mon 10;20;2014857 AM 

T~ Nakayama, lil'ry <larry Nakayama@hiIWa"countygov> 

Variance - VAR }4-000239 

Owner: Lloyd Cabral 

TMK: 2-5·014:003 

PLANNIItG OEPARTMEIfo 
COliNTVoF HAWAl1 

lDlq OCT 20 PIt II' 10 

Building Division has no objec!lons to the vanance request. 

Joy .JI1atsumoto 
Supervls"'9 Building Inspector 

County of HawaII 

reI. (808) 961-8471 

Fox (808) 961-8410 

EmaIl: Jmotsumoto@co.hawail.hl.us 

h ttps://webmail. ha wai i cou nty .gov (owa/ 
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